

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Case No. 18-1172 (consolidated with Case No. 18-1174)**

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR, U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**OPENING PROOF BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL J. MYERS  
*Senior Counsel*  
MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
*Chief, Affirmative Litigation*  
JOSHUA M. TALLENT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Environmental Protection Bureau

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General*  
*of the State of New York*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Attorneys for State Petitioners  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2456  
Joshua.Tallent@ag.ny.gov

Dated: November 7, 2018

(additional counsel listed in  
signature blocks)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    EPA’s Significant New Alternatives Policy (SNAP) Program .....	5
B.    HFCs and the 2015 Rule.....	8
C.    The <i>Mexichem</i> Decision.....	11
D.    EPA’s SNAP Guidance .....	12
E.    The Instant Proceedings .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDING .....	18
A.    The SNAP Guidance Will Increase HFC Emissions .....	19
B.    Increased HFC Emissions Will Injure State Petitioners’ Proprietary Interests .....	22

C. Increased HFC Emissions Will Injure State Petitioners’  
 Quasi-sovereign Interests ..... 24

ARGUMENT ..... 25

POINT I ..... 25

EPA UNLAWFULLY ISSUED THE SNAP GUIDANCE  
 WITHOUT NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC  
 COMMENT..... 25

A. The SNAP Guidance Is a Final Agency Action Subject To  
 Judicial Review ..... 26

B. The SNAP Guidance Is a Legislative Rule Subject To  
 Notice-and-Comment Requirements ..... 30

C. EPA Unlawfully Issued the SNAP Guidance Without  
 Notice Or an Opportunity for Public Comment ..... 33

POINT II..... 36

THE SNAP GUIDANCE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ..... 36

CONCLUSION ..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
 LIMIT ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , No. 17-1155, 2018 WL 4000490 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 17, 2018).....	
	24, 40
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	
	31
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	
	27, 29
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	
	27, 29, 30
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	
	31
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	
	30
* <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	
	14, 33
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	
	14, 15, 36
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	
	15, 37, 40
<i>General Electric v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	
	14, 28, 36
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004), modified 393 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	
	7
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	
	24, 25

<i>*Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert denied 2018 WL 3127416 (Oct. 9, 2018).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 33, 37, 38
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfg. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	27, 30
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	14, 33
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	40
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Florida. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016).....	30
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	23



*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 27

*Williams Gas Processing – Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC*,  
373 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 35

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C.  
§ 553(b)(A)..... 35, 36

42 U.S.C.  
§ 7607(b)..... 3  
§ 7607(b)(1)..... 15, 26  
§ 7607(d)..... 25  
\*§ 7607(d)(1)(I), (d)(3), (d)(5), (d)(6)..... 16, 33  
§ 7607(d)(8) ..... 35  
\*§ 7607(d)(9)(A)..... 4, 14, 36  
\*§ 7607(d)(9)(D)..... 4, 14, 26, 36  
§ 7671(c) ..... 6  
§ 7671a ..... 6  
§ 7671c..... 6  
§ 7671d ..... 6  
§ 7671e ..... 6  
§ 7671k(a)..... 6  
§ 7671k(c) ..... 7

**STATE STATUTES**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21N  
§§ 3(b), 4(a)..... 22

Wash. Rev. Code  
§ 70.235.020(1)(a)..... 22

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. pt. 82, subpt. G, app. U..... 10

40 C.F.R.	
§ 82.172 .....	8
§ 82.174(d).....	7, 8, 29
§ 82.180(7).....	7
58 Fed. Reg. 65,018, 65,025 (Dec. 10, 1993) .....	6
59 Fed. Reg. 13,044, 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 37
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015) .....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 20, 21, 29, 37, 38, 39
83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018).....	3, 12, 13, 16, 28, 29, 37

## **RULES**

Circuit Rule 32(e)(1) .....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) .....	45

## **MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0198, IPCC/TEAP Special Report on Safeguarding the Ozone Layer and the Global Climate System (2005).....	9
EPA-HQ-OAR-201-0198, Market Characterization of the U.S. Aerosols Industry, U.S. Motor Vehicle Air Conditioning Industry, U.S. Commercial Refrigeration Industry, and U.S. Foams Industry (July 2015).....	21
EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0453-0225, Technical Support Document: Analysis of the Economic Impact and Benefits of Final Revisions to the National Recycling and Emission Reduction Program (Sept. 2, 2016).....	19, 20
Exec. Order No. 166 (June 1, 2017) .....	22

IPCC, Global Warming of 1.5°C at 2-38 (Oct. 2018),  
[http://report.ipcc.ch/sr15/pdf/sr15\\_chapter2.pdf](http://report.ipcc.ch/sr15/pdf/sr15_chapter2.pdf)..... 25

Pub. L. No. 101-549 (101st Cong., 2nd Sess.)..... 6
